Illinois law.

Section 4180.550  Emergency Undertakings 

a)	An emergency undertaking is an action by a State agency necessary to prevent an imminent threat to property or public health or safety.  Such an undertaking shall be considered an emergency if the action must be implemented within thirty (30) calendar days, usually due to a natural disaster or emergency declared by the Governor or a local government's chief elected official.  In such instances, the State agency shall informally consult with Department of Natural Resources staff to the extent practical to explain reasons for declaring the emergency and take into account Department of Natural Resources recommendations. 

b)	As soon as possible after taking the action, the State agency shall report to the Director concerning the reasons for the emergency action taken, including impacts on historic resources and measures taken to mitigate adverse impacts. 
